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Honorable James K. Lyons

Assistant Director, Trade & Development

Alabama State Docks

Post Office 1588

Mobile, AL 36633-1588

State Docks – Real Estate Agents, Brokers, Dealers, and Salesmen – Sale of Public Land - Docks Department

The Alabama State Docks may employ a licensed real estate broker to assist it in selling property that is no longer strate​gic to its mission, as long as the Governor’s approval and an appraisal of the fair market value are obtained.

Dear Mr. Lyons:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Your questions can be restated as follows:

Can a real estate broker be employed to assist in the sale of real estate for the Alabama State Docks (“ASD”)?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your request, you state that ASD wishes to sell certain real estate holdings that are no longer strategic to its mission.  I understand that ASD wishes to retain the services of a real estate broker to assist in this effort, or to list the property itself and pay a broker who locates a buyer a com​mission.


ASD has specific authority to dispose of its real property without having to comply with the provisions of the Public Land Sale Act.  ALA. CODE § 33-1-17 (1997).  This section allows ASD to:

[W]ith the consent and approval of the Governor . . . dispose of, sell, or lease to others, at reasonable prices and for reasonable compen​sation, without a competitive advertised public auction or advertised sealed bid process any of the property, equipment, or facilities if the pro​ceeds of all the sales are returned to the capital account. . . . Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Governor shall not approve any deed conveying an interest in real property without an appraisal of the fair market value of the property conveyed being submitted to the Governor along with the deed.

Id.


The Public Land Sale Act allows for certain instances where the assistance of a real estate broker may be employed.  Although there is no specific authority set out by which ASD is expressly authorized to employ the use of real estate brokers, certain institutions and systems of higher education that, like ASD, may be exempt from the provisions of the Pub​lic Land Sale Act are expressly permitted to engage the services of a real estate broker “in those cases in which it can be economically justified and it is deemed to be in the best interest of the institution or system and the State of Alabama.”   ALA. CODE § 9-15-82 (1998).  

ASD has a broader and less restrictive exemption from the Public Land Sale Act than these institutions.  Additionally, the director of the state docks, under his broad authorities set out in section 33-1-5, is empowered to “appoint such employees, attorneys, and experts as may be necessary to perform all services needed in the management, operation and control of the dock and terminal facilities.”  ALA. CODE § 33-1-5 (1997).  Pursuant to this provision, this Office has previously opined that ASD could employ brokers when purchasing real property.  Opinion to Jack E. Ravan, dated November 20, 1997, A.G. No. 98-00042.  Similarly, under this same reasoning, it is the opinion of this Office that ASD may employ the services of an Alabama licensed real estate broker to assist it in the sale of property and may negotiate the payment of a fair commis​sion for the broker’s services.  ASD is still required to comply with all other statutory provisions governing the sale or lease of its real property, including those requiring that an appraisal of the property and the Gover​nor’s approval of the transfer are obtained before any transfer of title is made.

CONCLUSION


The Alabama State Docks is authorized to employ and pay a com​mission to a licensed real estate firm that assists ASD in selling property that is no longer strategic to ASD’s mission, as long as the Governor’s approval and an appraisal of the property to be transferred are obtained.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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